

No. 01-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A. ELLIOTT ARCHER AND CAROL A. ARCHER,
Petitioners,

v.

ARLENE L. WARNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARRY G. GORDON
GORDON LAW OFFICES
400 West Market Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 275-9910

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
KATE HUTCHINS
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENT BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE QUESTION WHETHER A SETTLE- MENT AGREEMENT EFFECTS A “NOVATION” THAT CONVERTS AN OTHERWISE NONDISCHARGEABLE DEBT INTO A DISCHARGEABLE ONE.	7
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT ONE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	10
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, decided March 8, 2002	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Greensboro Division, filed September 27, 1999.....	17a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order and Judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, filed September 27, 1999	27a
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Greensboro Division, entered August 30, 1999.....	29a
APPENDIX E: Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Greensboro Division, entered August 30, 1999	37a
APPENDIX F: Consent Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, entered June 20, 1997.....	39a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provision, 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Pages
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	6, 8, 13
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	12
<i>Gonder v. Kelley</i> , 372 F.2d 94 (9th Cir. 1967)	3, 14
<i>Greenberg v. Schools</i> , 711 F.2d 152 (11th Cir. 1983).....	3, 9
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	6, 8, 13
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 64 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986).....	7
<i>In re Bobofchak</i> , 101 B.R. 465 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Carnahan</i> , 115 B.R. 697 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990).....	7
<i>In re Detrano</i> , 222 B.R. 685 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 266 B.R. 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Detrano</i> , 266 B.R. 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Fischer</i> , 116 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 8
<i>In re Francis</i> , 226 B.R. 385 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Fultz</i> , 232 B.R. 709 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999)	7
<i>In re Guerrero</i> , 143 B.R. 605 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Kelley</i> , 259 F. Supp. 297 (N.D. Cal. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 372 F.2d 94 (9th Cir. 1967)	7
<i>In re Kovacs</i> , 42 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982).....	7
<i>In re Marceca</i> , 129 B.R. 371 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	7
<i>In re Morris</i> , 230 B.R. 352 (Bankr. N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 240 B.R. 553 (N.D. Ill. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 223 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Pavelka</i> , 79 B.R. 228 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	7
<i>In re Peters</i> , 90 B.R. 588 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 221 B.R. 956 (D. Wyo. 1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Rieder</i> , 178 B.R. 373 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 B.R. 734 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>In re Rush</i> , 33 B.R. 97 (Bankr. D. Me. 1983)	7
<i>In re Shervin</i> , 112 B.R. 724 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)	7
<i>In re Turner</i> , 179 B.R. 273 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995)	7
<i>In re Warner</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2002 WL 369926 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re West</i> , 22 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1994)	3, 14
<i>In re Williams</i> , No. 93 CV 74258, 1994 WL 930884 (E.D. Mich. May 31, 1994)	7
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Cushing</i> , 171 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1948)	3
<i>United States v. Spicer</i> , 57 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3, 5, 9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	14
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727	8
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

ARTICLES

David Zelikoff, <i>Fraud By Any Other Name Is Still Fraud: Settling A Potential Fraud Claim Under The Bankruptcy Code</i> , 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 866 (1996)	10
